

No. 160, Original

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

STATE OF UTAH,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

UNITED STATES,

*Defendant.*

---

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR  
LEAVE TO FILE COMPLAINT**

---

SEAN D. REYES	PAUL D. CLEMENT
Utah Attorney General	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
STANFORD E. PURSER	ERIN E. MURPHY
Utah Solicitor General	C. HARKER RHODES IV
OFFICE OF THE UTAH	JOSEPH J. DEMOTT
ATTORNEY GENERAL	CLEMENT & MURPHY, PLLC
P.O. Box 140858	706 Duke Street
Salt Lake City, UT 84114	Alexandria, VA 22314
	(202) 742-8900
	paul.clement@clementmurphy.com

*Counsel for the State of Utah*

December 4, 2024

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Utah’s Claims Warrant This Court’s Original Jurisdiction.....	2
II. There Are No Threshold Barriers To Resolving Utah’s Claims.....	4
III. Utah’s Claims Are Substantial.....	7
A. The Constitution Does Not Authorize the United States to Indefinitely Hold Unappropriated Lands in Utah.....	7
B. The Federal Government’s Contrary Arguments Are Meritless.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>A.E. Finley &amp; Assocs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 898 F.2d 1165 (6th Cir. 1990).....	6
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	7, 10
<i>Camfield v. United States</i> , 167 U.S. 518 (1897).....	12
<i>Cohen v. United States</i> , 650 F.3d 717 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>Collins v. Yosemite Park &amp; Curry Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 518 (1938).....	10
<i>Colo. River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	4
<i>Danjaq LLC v. Sony Corp.</i> , 263 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2001).....	6
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003).....	10
<i>Hanover Shoe, Inc. v. United Shoe Mach. Corp.</i> , 392 U.S. 481 (1968).....	6
<i>Illinois v. Kentucky</i> , 500 U.S. 380 (1991).....	6
<i>Kleppe v. New Mexico</i> , 426 U.S. 529 (1976).....	12
<i>Kuhnle Bros., Inc. v. Cnty. of Geauga</i> , 103 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 1997).....	6
<i>Lyons P'ship, L.P. v. Morris Costumes, Inc.</i> , 243 F.3d 789 (4th Cir. 2001).....	6

<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	5
<i>Mississippi v. Louisiana</i> , 506 U.S. 73 (1992).....	2
<i>Morton v. Nebraska</i> , 88 U.S. (21 Wall.) 660 (1874).....	11
<i>Navajo Nation v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 876 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2017).....	6
<i>South Carolina v. North Carolina</i> , 558 U.S. 256 (2010).....	2
<i>Stearns v. Minnesota</i> , 179 U.S. 223 (1900).....	11
<i>United States v. Gratiot</i> , 39 U.S. (14 Pet.) 526 (1840).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Maine</i> , 420 U.S. 515 (1975).....	2
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	4, 8
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 339 U.S. 707 (1950).....	2
<i>Utah v. Evans</i> , 536 U.S. 452 (2002).....	5
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I, §8, cls.17-18 .....	7
U.S. Const. art. III, §2, cl.2 .....	3
U.S. Const. art. IV, §3, cl.2.....	7
U.S. Const. amend. X .....	10
<b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. §702 .....	5

5 U.S.C. §703 .....	6
28 U.S.C. §1251(b)(2).....	3
43 U.S.C. §1713 .....	4
43 U.S.C. §1740 .....	4
Act of May 18, 1796, ch.29, 1 Stat. 464 .....	11
Act of July 11, 1846, ch.36, 9 Stat. 37.....	10
<b>Regulations</b>	
43 C.F.R. §§2710.0-1 to -8 .....	4
43 C.F.R. §§2711.1-2711.4.....	4
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Samuel Johnson’s Dictionary of the English Language (1755) .....	7
U.S.Br., <i>Texas v. California</i> , No. 153, Original (U.S. Dec. 4, 2020).....	3
